
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

July 9,2010

Ms. Michelle L. VillalTeal
Assistant City Attomey
City of Waco
P.O. Box 2570
Waco, Texas 76702-2570,

0R2010-10144

Dear Ms. Villaneal:
.~- .

You ask whether celiain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public h1fonnation Act (the "Act"), ci1apter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yourrequest was
assigned ID# 386131 (City of Waco Reference #: LGL-10-557).

The City ofWaco (the "city") received a request for the dash camera video from a specified
officer involved shooting. You claim that the requested information is excepted from
disclosure lmder section 552.101 of the Govennnent Code. We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govenllnent Code excepts from disclosure "infom1ation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses the constitutional right to privacy. Constitutional
privacy protects two kinds of interests. See Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S.589, 599-600 (1977);
Open Records Decision Nos. 600 at 3-5 (1992),478 at 4 (1987), 455 at 3-7 (1987). The first
is the interest in independence in making ceriaili impOliant decisions related to the "zones
of privacy," pertaining to' inarriag'e, prob;eatiOli;c(:mtraceptioh,family relationships, and
child reaIing aI1d education, that have;been recognizedrbythe United States Supreme Comi.
See Fadjo v. Coon, 633 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1981); ORD 455 at 3-7. The second
constitutionally protected privacy interest is in fi:eedom fi:om public disclosure of certain
personal matters. See Ramie v. City o/Hedwig Village, Tex., 765 F.2d 490 (5th Cir.1985);
ORD 455 at 6-7. This aspect of constitutional privacy balances the individual's privacy
interest against the public's interest in the infonnation. See ORD 455 at 7. Constitutional
privacy under section 552.101 is reserved for "the most intimate aspects ofhmllaI1 affairs."
Id. at 8 (quoting Ramie, 765 F.2d at 492). We note the right to privacy is a personal right that
lapses at death aI1d therefore may not be asserted solely on behalf of a deceased individual.
See Moore v. Charles B. Pierce Fibn Enters., Inc., 589 S.W.2d 489, 491 (Tex. Civ. App.­
Texarkana 1979, writ refd n.r.e.); Open Records Decision No. 272 at 1 (1981) (privacy
rights lapse upon death). However, the United States Supreme Court has determined that
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surviving family members can have a privacy interest in infonnation relating to their
deceased relatives. See Nat'! Archives & Records Adm.in. v. Favish, 124 S. Ct. 1570 (2004)
(holding surviving family members have a right to personal privacy with respect to their
close relative's death-scene images and such privacy interests outweigh public interest in
disclosure).

Thus, because the submitted infonnation relates to a deceased individual, it may not be
withheld :£i"om disclosure based on his privacy interests. However, the decedent's family has
asserted privacy interests in the submitted infOlmation. UpOil review of the family's
C0111111ents and the infonnation at issue, we find the family member's privacy interests in the
submitted inf0111lation outweigh the public's interest in the disclosure of this infonnation.
We therefore conclude' the city must withhold the submitted inf0111lation lUlder
section 552.101 in conjunction with constitutional privacy and the holding in Favish.

This letter lUling is limited to the particular inf0111lation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this TIlling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This lUling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more inf01111ation conce111ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Gove1111l1ent Hotline, toll :£i-ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conce111ing the allowable charges for providing public
information lUlder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Att0111ey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

-Z L.
Tamara Wilcox
Assistant Att0111ey General
Open Records Division

TW/dls

Ref: ID# 386131

Enc. Submitted doclUllents

c: . Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

Decedent's Family
(w/o enclosures)


